<u>Registrar(J)(Budget)</u>

May kindly see the online reply dated 16/07/2024 received from Sri Vivek Vikram, Addl. Civil Judge (Sr.Div.)/ACJM., Agra, in compliance of order of Hon'ble Mr. Justice Jayant Banerji, Administraive Judge, Agra, in the matter of property statements for the financial year 2019-2021 (2019-20 & 2020-21), communicated to the officer.

In this connection, it is submitted that the officer had submitted his movable & immovable property statements for the financial year 2019-2021 (2019-20 & 2020-21), which was put up before Hon'ble the Administrative Judge, Agra through detailed office note dated 17/05/2024, on which His Lordship has been pleased to pass the following order dated 09/07/2024:

"What is the source of income of the Officer's wife? Please supply details."

The order of the Court had been communicated to the officer concerned on 16/07/2024.

In reply/compliance of the Hon'ble Court's Order, the officer concerned has stated in his online reply dated 16/07/2024, that:

"Most respectfully, I bring to the kind attention of the Hon'ble High Court that the officer's wife is also a judicial officer, identified by officer ID UP2295, with her source of income being her salary. I kindly request your good self to consider above information for the perusal of the Hon'ble High Court."

In this connection it is submitted that his wife, Smt. Shwetsa Chandra is a Judicial Officer and presently posted as Addl. Civil Judge (Sr.Div.)/ACJM., Agra. She has submitted her property statement held at the time of joining against Case id: P00002012020 and for the financial year 2016-2018 & 2018-2020 against Case id: P00040642021 & P00022122021 respectively. The property statements held at the time of joining has been processed before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Jayant Banerji, Administrative Judge, Agra Judgeship and due to delayed submission and some missing informations, the property statements for financial year 2016-2018 & 2018-2020 have been objected accordingly.

May therefore, if approved, movable & immovable property statement for the financial year 2019-2021 (2019-20 & 2020-21) alongwith the reply/ compliance of Hon'ble Court's order, as desired by the Court in the matter, furnished by Sri Vivek Vikram, Addl. Civil Judge (Sr.Div.)/ACJM., Agra, be laid before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Jayant Banerji, Administrative Judge, Agra Judgeship for His Lordship's kind perusal and orders.

Vijay Kumar, Assistant Review Officer Meetu Verma, Assistant Registrar

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Jayant Banerji,

<u>Administraive Judge, Agra</u>

Submitted for kind perusal & orders? Registrar(Judicial)(Budget)